

No. 23-35193

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DANIEL Z. CROWE; and OREGON CIVIL LIBERTIES ATTORNEYS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OREGON STATE BAR, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal From The United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Hon. Michael H. Simon, District Judge
Case No. 3:18-cv-02139-JR*

**APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING ELEVENTH
AMENDMENT IMMUNITY**

Kristin M. Asai
Paul Matthias-Bennetch
Abigail Gore
Holland & Knight LLP
601 SW Second Avenue, Suite 1800
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 243-2300

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

February 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. <i>Kohn</i> replaced the test previously applied to the Oregon State Bar.	2
B. Applying the updated three-factor test confirms that the Oregon State Bar is an arm of the State	3
1. The State’s intent establishes that the Oregon State Bar is immune.	4
2. The State’s control of the Oregon State Bar establishes that the Oregon State Bar is immune.....	8
3. The Oregon State Bar’s impact on the state treasury also establishes that the Oregon State Bar is immune.	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alaska Cargo Transp., Inc. v. Alaska R.R. Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 378 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Block v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 761 Fed. App’x 729 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021)	1, 2, 4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Eardley v. Garst</i> , 232 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Gilchrist v. Ariz. Sup. Ct.</i> , 10 Fed. App’x 468 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Grundstein v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 576 Fed. App’x 708 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Hirsch v. Justices of Supreme Court of Cal.</i> , 67 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Kohn v. State Bar of California</i> , 87 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lupert v. Cal. State Bar</i> , 761 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1985)	15, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Community College District</i> , 861 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1988)	2, 15
<i>O’Connor v. State of Nevada</i> , 686 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1982)	15, 16
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	12

<i>P.R. Ports Auth. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 9
---	---------------

State Cases

<i>State ex rel. Frohnmayer v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 307 Or. 304 (1989).....	4, 7, 8
--	---------

<i>In re Glover</i> , 156 Or. 558 (1937).....	4
--	---

<i>Oregon State Bar v. Wright</i> , 280 Or. 693 (1977).....	7, 8, 12
--	----------

<i>Ramstead v. Morgan</i> , 219 Or. 383 (1959).....	11
--	----

State Statutes

ORS § 9.005	4, 9, 12
ORS § 9.010.....	4, 6
ORS § 9.042.....	10, 11
ORS § 9.080.....	5, 12
ORS § 9.100.....	12
ORS § 9.112.....	5, 9, 10
ORS § 9.114.....	5, 12
ORS § 9.180.....	5
ORS § 9.210.....	5, 9, 12
ORS § 9.490.....	5, 9, 10, 12
ORS § 9.532.....	9
ORS § 9.536.....	12
ORS § 9.537.....	6, 12

ORS § 9.542	9, 10
ORS § 9.572	5, 14
ORS § 9.625	5
ORS § 9.685	5
ORS § 9.860	14
ORS § 192.311	6
ORS § 192.410	4
ORS § 192.610	6
Rules	
ORAP 11.25	12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amend XI	<i>passim</i>
Other	
SB 5513, § 8 (2019)	14
